94

95

44

SCHEDULE C-1 NET OPERATING INCOME PAGE 1 OF 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE CALCULATION OF NET OPERATING TYPE OF DATA SHOWN.
INCOME PER BOOKS FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA 09/30/02 I

COMPANY. CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA AND THE PRIOR YEAR HISTORIC BASE YR - I 09/30/01
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC WITNESS. G L LOPEZ

DOCKET NO.: 030569-GU
NET OPERATING INCOME - HISTORIC BASE YEAR ENDED 09/30/02

LINE
NO.
I OPERATING REVENUES

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

OPERATING EXPENSES

COST OF GAS

OPERATION &. MAINTENANCE

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

INCOME TAXES

- FEDERAL

- STATE

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

- FEDERAL

- STATE
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

15 NET OPERATING fNCOME

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
CURRENT

PRIOR YEAR HISTORIC BASE
ENDED YEAR ENDED
91 301 0 I 9/30/02 COMPANY JURISDICTIONAL

AMOUNT REVENUE TOTAL COMPANY TOTAL COMPANY ADJUSTED
PER BOOKS PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS (2) - (3) ADJUSTMENT PROPOSED RATES

114,768,221 92,624,730 (56,053,879) 36.570,85 1 n/a nia

72,712,872 50,729,038 (50,729,038)

22.076.121 21,044,400 (1,637,639) 19,406,761

6,600,985 7,158,657 (203,659) 6,954,998

5,606,623 4.81 5,199 (2,649,146) 2,166,053

95,005 1,808,443 256,012 2,064.455

(14.992) 309,568 43,823 353.391

392,043 (781,004) (781,004)

139,260 (93,917) (93,917)

107,607,917 84,990,384 (54,919,647) 30,070,737

(1.1 34,232) 6,500,114 7,160,304 7,634.346

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES C-2, C-3, C-5, C-17, C-20, C-30 RECAP SCHEDULES. 8-2, F-4, G-2 PI

45

SCHEDULE C-2 NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS PAGE 1 OF2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMiSSlON

COMPANY: CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC.

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO
N.O.I. (FROM SCHEDULE C-1) AND THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT

EFFFECT ON EACH. INDICATE WHICH ADJUSTMENTS WERE MADE
IN THE COMPANY3 LAST FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CASE.

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 09/30/02
WITNESS. G L. LOPEZ

ADJUST ADJUSTMENT
NO. TITLE

1
2
3
4

5

6

7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

OPERATING REVENUE
COST OF GAS

FRANCHISE/GROSS RECEIPTS REVENUES
ECPREVENUES
TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

COST OF GAS
COST OF GAS

TOTAL COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENTS

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

OFF-SYSTEM SALES

OFF-SYSTEM SALES

NON-UTILIM EXPENSE
AGA DUES I

MEMBERSHIP DUES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EXPENSE
GAIN ON SALE OF MEDLEY PROPERTY
EMPLOYEE ACTIVITIES
ECP EXPENSE

TOTAL 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

COMMON PLANT
NUlHQ COMMON PLANT

INCREASE
ADJUSTMENT NON-UTILIM REGULATED (DECREASE)

AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT REV REQUIREMENT REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT

(19,751,465) - (19,751,485) nla
(32,232,944) - (32,232.944) I

(2,517,354) - (2,517.354)
(1,552,096) - (1,552,096)

(56,053,879) - (56,053,879)

(19,653,219) - (19,653,219)
(31,075,819) - (31,075,819)
(50,729,038) - (50,729,038)

(42,121) (42,121)
(1.800) (1,800)
(1.515) (1.51 5)

(407) (407)
(30,093) - (30,093)
(17,329) - (17.329)

(1,544.374) - (1.544.374)

(1,637,639) (42.121) (1,595,518)

TO REMOVE GAS SALES

TO REMOVE TAX REVENUES
TO REMOVE ECP REVENUES

TO REMOVE OFF-SYSTEM SALES

TO REMOVE GAS COSTS
TO REMOVE OFF-SYSTEM GAS COSTS

TO REMOVE NON-UTILITY EXPENSE
TO REMOVE EXPENSES PREVIOUSLY DISACLOWEO
TO REMOVE EXPENSES PREVIOUSLY MSALLOWEO

TO REMOVE EXPENSES PREVIOUSLY DlSALLOWED
TO AMORTKE GAIN ON SALE OF MEDLEY PROpERlY
TO REMOVE EXPENSES PREVIOUSLY MSALLOWED
TO REMOVE ECP EXPENSE

TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (203.659) (203,659)

NOTE: ALL ADJUSTMENTS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THOSE MADE IN THE COMPANY'S L4ST FULL REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CASE.

[…]

DISC. AND EXPENSE NET

2

3

4

OTHER INTEREST EXPENSE 547,320 547,320

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 345,599 345,599

TOTAL USED FOR TAX CALCULATION 5,307,236 5,307,236

(TO C-21)

* CALCULATION OF ITC INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION ADJUSTMENT

ONLY FOR OPTION 2 COMPANIES.

SUPPORTtNG SCHEDULES: D-1

74

RECAP SCHEDULES: C-21

SCHEDULE C-24 DEFERRED INCOME TAX EXPENSE PAGE 1 OF 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVlCE COMMISSION WPE OF DATA SHOWN
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA. 09/30/2002

COMPANY: CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA TAX DEFERRALS OTHER THAN ACCELERATED DEPRECIATION. WITNESS G.L LOPEZ

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE CALCULATION OF TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR PROVIDE DETAIL ON ITEMS RESULTING IN

A DIVISION OF NUI UTILITIES, INC
DOCKET NO : 030569-GU

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES -YEAR ENDED 09/30/99

LINE
NUMBER

1
2

3

4
5

6

7
8

9

10
11

12

14

15
16

17

I 8

19

20

21

22
23
24

25
26
27

TOTAL UTILITY UTILITY
DESCRIPTION PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

TIMING DIFFERENCES

TAX DEPRECIATION AND AMORTlZATION 8,220.033
BOOK DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 7.4j5.29 1 C-2 “NO1 Adjustments”

* Note that all adjustments related to deferred taxes appear on

DIFFERENCE 804.742 - 804.742

OTHER TlMlNG DIFFERENCES (ITEMfZE)

Unrecovered Gas Costs (2,030,748)

Plant Acquisition Adjustment Amortitahon (46,723)
ClAC Taxable Receipts (500,000)

Bad Debt Analysis (376,080)

Rate Case (85,404)
Debt Retirement Costs (24,884)

lnjunes And Damages Analysis (17,000)
Amortrzabon Of Pension Credit 56,692

Cost Of Removal 163,641
(2,662,506) - (2,862,506)

Total Timing Differences (2.057.764) - (2,057,764)

State Tax Rate 5 50%
State Deferred Taxes (Line 14 x 15) (113,177) - (113,177)

Timing Differences for Federai Taxes

(Line 14 - Line 16) (1,944,587) - (1,944,587)
Federal Tax Rate 34 00%

Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 17 x Line 18) (661,160) (661,160)
Add State Deferred Taxes (Line 16) (113,177) - (113.177)

Sub-Total Deferred Tax Expense (774,337) -(774,337) -
Pnor Year State DIT Amortization 19,260 - 19,260
Prior Year Federal DIT Amarkahon (I 19.844) - (119,844)

Total Prior Year DIT Amorhzabon _o - (200,584)

Total State Deferred Income Tax Expense (Lines 16+22) (93.9 17) - (93,917)
Total Federal Deferred Income Tax Expense (Lines 19 +23) (781,004) - (781,004)

Total Deferred Income Tax Expense (874.921) - (874,921)

-

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES. RECAP SCHEDULES. C-20, C-21

76

SCHEDULE: C-25 DEFERRED TAX ADJUSTMENT PAGE I OF I

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY:

DOCKET NO.: 030569-GU SUBJECT TO THIS ADJUSTMENT.

EXPLANATION: PROVtDE THE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO ADJUST THE DEFERRED TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORiC BASE YEAR DATA. 09/30/2002
WITNESS. G. L. LOPEZ

TAX BALANCES FOR CHANGES IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL STATUTORY INCOME
CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC.

TAX RATES. SHOW SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS IN DETAIL BY VINTAGE

[…]

A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC. HlSTORlC BASE YR - 2:

WITNESS: G. t. LOPEZ

'. IYL;.SE _..- IN WAGES AND SALARY 8 Y  GROUP 9/30/1999 9/3012000 9/3012001 913012002

_ .

(5.82%) (37.33%) (5.79%) 3.42%

(1 3.05%) (5.48%) (46.31 %) 16.48%

(3.69%) 43.74% 18.97% 2.78%

. -  - . - -,z-\SE (!"!EIGHTED AVERAGE) (7.78%) (4.73%) (8.81 %) 6.33%

- - _ .  - p . , = =  .__ 'i CPI FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 2.21% 3.36% 2.85% 1.58%

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN INCREASE IN
WAGES AND SALARIES AND CPI (9.99%) (8.09%) (1 1.66%) 4.75%

- - -  ,

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-37 RECAP SCHEDULES:

86

FLORlDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSION

COMPANY: CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC.

EXPL,4\.4TIOX FOR ThE HISTORIC BASE YEAR FUNCTIUNALIZED 0 & M TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 09/30/02
PRIOR RATE CASE BASE YR: 09/30/99
WITNESS: G L. LOPEZ

EXPENSE PLEASE PROVIDE THE BENCHMARK VARIANCES.

DOCKET NO.. 030569-GU

COL I COL 2 COL 3 COL 4 COL 5 COL 6 COL 7

HISTORIC 1999
BASE YEAR ADJUSTED BASE YEAR

TOTAL COMPANY O & M  HISTORIC BASE ADJUSTED HISTORIC BENCHMARK
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS YEAR 0 & M O B M  COMPOUND BASE YEAR VARIANCE

LINE (MFR C-5) (MFR C-35) (MFR (2-1) (MFR C-36) MULTIPLIER BENCHMARK (MFR C-38)
(COL 6 - 3) NO. FUNCTION (CURRENT CASE) (CURRENT CASE) (CURRENT CASE) (PRIOR CASE) (MFR C-37) (COL 4 x 5) -~

1 DISTRIBUTION OPERATIONS 4,532,791 $ $4,532.791 $4,145,071 1.0983 $4,552,532 $19,741

2 DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE 1,120,032 $1,120,032 $1,170,970 1 0983 1,286,076 166,044

{3:? 543) 2,636,111 CUSTGPbZER ACCOUNTS 2,971,355 (23,354) $2,948,001 $2,400,174 1.0983

C -ST’Z’.’jER SERVICE 8 INFORMATION $0 1.0983

1.0983 > - . > >  =.“‘,SE . - - -  2,575,349 (1,544,374) $1,030,975 $940,130 1,032,545 _ *
- .  - -  -

- . ^ , ,  - . * - - - *  2 E L GERERAL 9,844,873 (69,911) $9,774,962 $8,624,144 1 a983 9,471,897 [ ? I t  .-.1

_ ~ _ .  - -  $21.o44.400 ($1.637.6391 $19.406.763 sl.uau& $18.979.162 ’ i S L . 7  :.&-

_ _
_ - _  -
- *  ~ ., -1 Z L L  STORAGE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: C-1, C-5, C-35. C-36, C-37 RECAP SCHEDULES:

87

SCHEDULE C-35 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION PAGE I OF I

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPANY: CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC.

EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE DETAIL OF ADJUSTMENTS MADE TO THE
HISTORIC BASE YEAR PER BOOKS 0 & M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION.

TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA: 09/30/02
WITNESS: G. L. LOPEZ

DOCKET NO.: 030569-GU

[…]

(' HISTORIC BASE YEAR ADJUSTED FOR GROWTH VS PROJECTED TEST YEAR

RECAP SCHEDULES E-2, H-2 P 9-10 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES G-6 p 2.  H-1 p 1-2 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES G 6  p 2. H-1 p 1-2

121

SCHEDULE E-2 COST OF SERVICE PAGE 1 OF 3
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION PROVIDE REVENUES CALCULATED AT PRESENT PATES. PRESENT RATES TYPE OF DATA SHOWN

PRESEHTRATESTRUCTURE

COMPANY

DOCKET NO 030569-GU

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES

PRESENT RATES ADJ FOR GROWTH ONLY I FINAL PROPOSED RATE STRUCTURE

LiNl
NO -

1
2
3

4
5
6

7
8
9

10
1 1
12

13
14
15

16
17
18

BILLING PRESENT
IETERMINANTS RATES REVENUE ?ATE SCHEDULE

ZESIOENTIAL

:s-1 CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE
TOTAL

BILLING PRESENT BILLING PROPOSED
DETERMINANTS RATES REVENUE DETERMINANTS RATES REVENUE

;51m CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGYCHARGE
TOTAL

;SF220 CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE
TOTAL

;s-6M) CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGY CHARGE
TOTAL

;S-1 2k CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGYCHARGE
TOTAL

#AS LIGHTING CUSTOMER CHARGE
ENERGYCHARGE
TOTAL

ADJUSTED FOR GROWTH ONLY FOR THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR AND FINAL RATES
ASPROPOSED

HISTORIC BASE YEAR 09130102
PROJECTED TEST YEAR 09130104
WITNESS J HOUSEHOLDER

217,987 57 50000 s ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ l  1021,870 SO49367 ':!::::; I 1,:: :: zz; , $:::",::: I 218.854 S7 50000
1.170.429 5049367

$2,219.211 52,139,369 $2,583211

523.462 $7 50000 $3.925.965 521.172 $7 50000 $3,908,789 $12 moo $8,254 063
$0 4780 $3 482 359 1 6.460.002 50 49367 ~ %3:;:3:::/ 7,285270 $0 49367 $3 596.519 1 7.285.270

87 505.308 $9,736.422

398 603 $7 50300 $2.989523 I 400,649 $7 5WOO $3.0W.865 1 400,649 $15 WOO 56,009,730 1
10,142,485 $049367 10,472,290 $0 49367 10,472,290 80 4367

10284 $750000 10,472 $7 50000 I O  472 $20 0000
606 162 $0 49367 732,230 $0 49367 732,230 SO 3856

1.231 $7 50000 1.251 $7 50000 1251 $250000
156.598 $0 49367 209.090 $0 49367 209,090 $0 3062

2656 $OOWOO 2976 $OOWOO SO 1 2.976 $0 0030 so I

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES E-1 H-1 p 1-3 RECAP SCHEDULES

122

COST OF SERVICE PAGE 2 OF 3
TYPE OF DATA SHOWN

. . . .  - ..- - - - - - - -. - -
z - G ? L A  PLS-IZ S E i i ' J C E  CCMt.ilSSION EXPLANATION PROVIDE REVENUES CALCULATED AT PRESENT RATES PRESENT RATES

PRESENT RATE STRUCTURE PRESENT RATES ADJ FOR GROWTH ONLY

c ix iww CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA
A DIVISION OF NUI UTILITtES. INC

DOCKET NO 030569GU

FINAL PROPOSED I+IE STRUCTURE

LINE BILLING PRESENT
ETERMINANTS RATES REVENUE NO IRATE SCHEDULE

COMMERClAL SALES

BLLLlNG PRESENT BILLING PROPOSED
REVENUE MTERMiNANTS RATES REVENUE DETERMINANTS RATES

[…]

(3.972) 1,915,323

- 6,522,463

86,174

(17.3291 850,285

85,404

3.122.582

31 6.81 6

1,204,129

217,379
75,784

4,936,690

264,464

2.012.1 13

6,983,926

1.244.650

2.1 72,540

165,090

2,287

1 14,305

445

9,844,873

21.044.399

445

(39,820) 9,805,053

(1,637,639) 19,406,760

2,398

119,858

12,965,039

27,242,728

(3.1 22,582)

316,816

1,204,129

21 7,379
75.784

1,814.lO8

264.464

(3.725) 2,008,308

(3,122.582)

6,983,926

1,244,650

2,159,487 (1 3,0531

165,090

2,398

11 9,858

(1 6,778) 12,948,261

(3,174,575) 24,068,153

RECAP SCHEDULES. SUPPORTING SCHEDULES. C-1

168

SCHEDULE E-6
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVtCE COMMlSStON EXPLANATION PROVIDE A SCHEDULE SHOWING DERIVATION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN.

COMPANY CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA PROJECTED TEST YEAR O9/30/04

DOCKET NO : 030569-GU WITNESS C. L. LOPEZ

DERIVATION OF OVERALL COST OF SERVICE

OF EXPENSES AND COST OF SERVICE

PAGE 5 OF 5

HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA 09130102

PRIOR YEARS 09/30/98-09l30101 A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES

0 913010 2 09!30104
LINE
NO EXPENSES & COST OF SERVICE 0913019a 09/30199 09/30!00 09130101 PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

1 DEPR & AMORT (€XCL [NTANGIBLE) 4,627,000 5,199,392 6,za0,209 6,447,860 7,020,370 (203,659) 6,816,71 1 7,270,251 999,738 8,269,989
2 AMORT OF INTANG PLANT (301 -303) 3,252

3 AMORT OF PROPERTY LOSS - HURRICANE

4 AMORT OF CONVERSION COSTS 42,725 58,547 89,460 97,496 91,564 91.564 78.588 78,588
5 AMORT OF ACQUISITION ADJ 5.492 27.508 51,431 55,629 46,723 46,723 46,740 46,740

6 TOTAL OEPR & AMORT EXPENSE 4.675.217 5.288.699 6,421,100 6,600,985 7,158,657 (203,6591 6.954.998 7,395,579 999,738 8,395,317

7 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOM€ 8,822.664 4,556,848 4,773,054 5,606,623 4.81 5.1 99 (2,649,146) 2.1 66,053 5,543,561 (3,326,636) 2.27 6,925

8
9 tNCOME TAXES

10 TOTAL COST TO SERVE

RETURN (REQUIRED N 0 1 I 7.1 17.813 6.733.747 6.782.547 6,374,858 6,995,950 2,i 34,058 9.1 30,008 6,868,942 3,128.224 9,997,166
(1,129) (20,541) 74.384 61 1,316 1,243,090 299,835 1,542,925 i322.008) (81,7551 (403,7631

42,557,874 38,425,501 41,955,831 41,269,903 41,257,295 (2,056,551 I 39,200,744 46,728,802 12,455,004) 44,273.798 -

RECAP SCHEDULES. SUPPORTING SCHEDULES. C-l

169

SCHEDULE E - 7

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
COMPANY CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA OF METER SET AND SERVICE BY RATE CLASS HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA 09130/02

DOCKET NO. 030569-GU WITNESS. R F WALL

COST STUDY - METER SET PAGE 1 OF 1

EXPLANATION. PROVIDE THE CALCULATlON OF THE AVERAGE COST TYPE OF DATA SHOWN.

A DIVISION OF NU1 UTILITIES, INC. PROJECTED TEST YEAR 09/30/04

LlNE
GS-60,000 GS-120,000 GS-250,000 GS-I ,250,000+ GS-2 5,000 NO DESCRIPTION GS-1 GS-100 GS-220 G 5-600 GS-1,200 GS-6,000

SERVICE LINE:
1 PIPE AND PIPING